ORDINANCE # 0-22-2017

AN ORDINANCE TO HIRE CHUCK WILLIAMS AS A PART-TIME EMPLOYEE AS WATER OPERATOR; ESTABLISHING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, wishes to hire Chuck Williams as Water Operator for the Village of Bolivar;

WHEREAS, Mr. Williams shall begin work in the position of Water Operator on June 1, 2017;

WHEREAS, Mr. Williams shall work on a part-time basis, performing water checks required by the EPA for the Village of Bolivar and running the Village water system;

WHEREAS, Mr. Williams shall be paid a salary of \$810 per month through December 31, 2017 to perform the work described above. This salary shall be reviewed by Council in January of 2018 and each year thereafter to determine the salary for that calendar year.

Now, therefore be it ordained by the Village Council the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Village Council for the Village of Bolivar hereby approves the hiring of Chuck Williams as Water Operator under the aforementioned conditions.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and its passage is immediately necessary in order to preserve, protect, and maintain health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, to ensure that the Village has a properly certified employee to operate the Village water system and protect the water provided to its citizens and comply with environmental regulations, and therefore the same shall be in full force and effect immediately.

	REBECCA HUBBLE, MAYOR
TTEST:	
TEST: RIA APP, FISCAL O	